1
2 3 4
Overview
Thank you for purchasing the 2G smart hardware products developed
and manufactured by Inovance (including IOT-WL210DB, IOT-WL210DBG,
IOT- WL210DBW, IOT-WL210DK, and IOT-WL210DKG). This series of products can
collect local equipment data including the running status and faults, and transmit
the data over a wireless network to provide functions such as GPS and intercom.

the latest manual at www.inovance.com
1  Product Information
 ■ Model designation
IOT - WL  2  1 0 D  B G
Tag Product Type
IOT Industrial IoT Product
Tag Product Category
WL WAN line
Tag Network Type Tag Auxiliary Feature
Tag Voltage Type
A 220 V/50 Hz AC
Tag Communication
Product Type
0 With OS repeater
1 Ethernet
Tag Reserved
0 Default
2 GPRS
3 3G
1 Without OS repeater
2 With OS host
D 12–24 V DC
A/B/C/K Product upgrade tag
Tag Auxiliary Feature
Blank None
G GPS
W Port for five-party
intercom system
Figure 1 Product model designation
NOTE
Basic models: IOT-WL210DB, IOT-WL210DK
Models with the GPS function: IOT-WL210DBG, IOT-WL210DKG
Model with five-party intercom function: IOT-WL210DBW
 ■ Functional advantages
Functional
Advantage Function Description
Wireless data
transmission
Connected to a local equipment controller using the RS485 or RS232 port,
this product obtains data from the local equipment controller and uploads
the data to the server over a GPRS network, or transmits control commands
delivered by the server to the equipment controller.
GPS
The product can provide precise positioning in an environment with
good GPS signals and provide base station-assistant positioning in an
environment with poor GPS signals. You can determine whether to configure
the GPS function as required.  (Note: Only IOT-WL210DBG and IOT-WL210DKG
provide the GPS function.)
Black box
The product monitors and records the real-time running status of the local
equipment. The system automatically determines the types of faults and
records all faults in the memory, including minor and instant faults of the
elevator.
Communication
and
programmable
logic
You can use the AutoShop software to modify settings of the module by
programming through the USB port, including settings of the communication
protocol and logic control. (To obtain the AutoShop software, visit http://
www.inovance.cn/es, choose Download > Software, and enter the keyword
AutoShop to find and download the software package.)
Power failure
reporting
When the external power supply is interrupted, the product automatically
reports the power failure event to the specified server and saves the event in
the memory.
Voice
The product can be connected to the five-party intercom system of an
elevator system to enable remote voice communication. (Note: Only
IOT- WL210DBW provides this function.)
Other
advantages